waclighting.com
Phone (800) 526.2588
Fax       (800) 526.2585
Headquarters/Eastern Distribution Center
44 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050
Central Distribution Center
1600 Distribution Ct
Lithia Springs, GA 30122
Western Distribution Center
1750 Archibald Ave
Ontario, CA 91761
 WAC Lighting retains the right to modify the design of our products at any time as part of the company's continuous improvement program. Jun. 2020      1.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION
24VDC Electronics Transformer
EN-BT60-24 & EN-BT96-24
SAFETY INSTRUCTION
IMPORTANT: NEVER attempt any work without shutting off the electricity.
• Always turn off power at fuse box prior to installation to prevent electrical shock.
• For installation and serviced by a qualified, licensed electrician.
• Install in accordance with national electric code, and local regulations.
• Consult with local inspector to assure compliance.
CAUTION – TO REDUCE RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRICAL SHOCK
• Read all instructions before installing.
• Handle product with care.
• Do not conceal or extend exposed conductors through a building wall
• To reduce the risk of fire and burns, do not install this lighting system where the exposed bare conductors can be
shorted or contact any conductive materials
• To reduce the risk of overheating and potential fire risk, make sure all connections are tight.
• Do not install any fixture assembly closer than 6 in. from any curtain, or similar combustible material.
• Do not modify or disassemble product beyond instructions or warranty will be void.
• Failure to follow safety warnings, and installation instruction will void the warranty
FEATURES
• 24VDC Output, 4A Max Output Current(96W) & 2.5A Max Output Current(60W)
• Full protection aluminum housing for dry and damp location
INSTALLATION
• Loosen two cover screws and remove the cover.
• The power Unit should be installed on the surface of any indoor construction with two screws.
• Power unit must be installed away from heat sources and accessible for service.
• Note: Enclosed transformer is UL listed. Power unit box has a separate line volt, and low volt wiring
compartments. Trade size knock out are provided on both compartments. Connect building wires to like color
power unit wires with wire nuts. Building ground wire may be green or un-insulated, and attaches to green wire
from power unit box.
• Use a minimum of #20 AWG for the output wire.
• Connect output wires from power unit to fixture wires with wire nuts. Where multiple fixtures are involved several
fixtures wires can be joined by use of the same wire nut. Wires to fixtures may be chain wired or “ home run” wired
back to the power unit. High frequency output is only readable with a true RMS meter, with sufficient range
capability.
• After connecting all the wires, secure the cover by tightening the two screws.